

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

MEGAN L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN T. CARR
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
ARI MELTZER
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wileyrein.com

February 7, 2011

234551



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A “CASE OR CONTROVERSY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III.	7
A. The Separation of Powers Depends on Fidelity to the Constitution’s “Case or Controversy” Requirement.	7
B. The Traceability Element Is Critical to Standing, and the Second Circuit’s Analysis Eviscerates Its Demands.	11
II. THIS LAWSUIT WOULD FORCE A FEDERAL COURT TO MAKE POLICIES PROPERLY ADOPTED ONLY BY THE POLITICAL BRANCHES.	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Case Presents Nonjusticiable Political Questions.	20
B. Global Warming Nuisance Suits Will Encourage the Politically Accountable Branches to Abdicate Their Duties.	25
C. These Cases Will Burden Federal Courts and Ossify Regulatory Responses to Global Warming.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>America Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	32
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept 17, 2007)	3
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), rev'd, 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), vacated on grant of reh'g en banc, 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), appeal dismissed, No. 07-60756, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010), petition for writ of mandamus denied, No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011)	2, 3
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00436 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 19, 2006).....	6
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 591 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17, 23
<i>Duke Power Co. v.</i> <i>Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	11
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	32
<i>Gordon v. Texas</i> , 153 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1998)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Hancock v. Commissioner of Education</i> , 443 Mass. 428 (2005)	26
<i>Japan Whaling Association v.</i> <i>American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4-5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Marble Co. v. Ripley</i> , 77 U.S. (1 Wall) 339 (1870)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	4
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	3
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	5
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	33
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	11
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	8, 13 14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	10, 28
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9, 14, 17, 29
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art III.	<i>passim</i>
Air Pollution Control Act of 1955; Pub. L. No. 84-159, 69 Stat. 322 (1955).	29
RULES AND REGULATION	
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003)	24
74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009).	30
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).	30-31
MISCELLANEOUS	
Darren Samuelsohn & Robin Bravender, <i>Democrats’ Day of Reckoning Comes for Climate Vote</i> , Politico.com, Nov. 3, 2010	27
David A. Fahrenthold & Juliet Eilperin, <i>White House Takes a More Modest Plan B to Cancun Climate Talks</i> , Wash. Post., Nov. 20, 2010	27
Editorial, <i>The New Climate Litigation: How About If We Sue You for Breathing?</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Dec. 28, 2009	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
EPA, <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment.html#comments . . .	31
James Leonard & Joanne C. Brant, <i>The Half-Open Door: Article III, The Injury-In-Fact Rule, And The Framers’s Plan For Federal Courts Of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2001)	9
Jean Edward Smith, <i>John Marshall: Definer of a Nation</i> (1996)	9
John Carey & Lorraine Woellert, <i>Global Warming: Here Come the Lawyers</i> , BusinessWeek Online (Oct. 30, 2006)	21
John M. Broder, <i>Clashes Loom with E.P.A. Set to Limit Gases</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 31, 2010	27
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	9
John G. Roberts, <i>2010 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2010)	31
Juliet Eilperin, <i>Effort to Block EPA from Regulating Greenhouse Gases Fails in Senate</i> , Wash. Post., June 10, 2010	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kirsten H. Engel, <i>Harmonizing Regulatory and Litigation Approaches to Climate Change Mitigation: Incorporating Tradable Emissions Offsets into Common Law Remedies</i> , 155 U. Penn L. Rev. 1563 (2007)	28
Martin H. Redish, “ <i>If Angels Were to Govern</i> ”: <i>The Need for Pragmatic Formalism in Separation of Powers Theory</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 449 (1991)	8
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Atmospheric Trust Litigation, Adjudicating Climate Change: Sub-National, National and Supra-National Approaches</i> (Willam C. G. Burns & Hari M. Osofsky, eds. 2009)	21
Randall S. Abate, <i>Automobile Emissions and Climate Change Impacts: Employing Public Nuisance Doctrine as Part of a “Global Warming Solution” in California</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 591 (2008)	21
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>The Making of Environmental Law</i> (2004)	29
Senate Minority Staff Report, <i>More than 700 International Scientists Dissent Over Man-Made Global Warming Claims</i> (2009)	22
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Madison)	8
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Our Changing Planet</i> (2010)	30
W. Lee Rawls, <i>In Praise of Deadlock: How Partisan Struggle Makes Better Laws</i> (Woodrow Wilson Center Press 2009)	28
